

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

No. of Street, or Stre

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE?

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

-

PORTLAND :

TRAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

TO THE RESOLVES PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE AT ITS SESSION WHICH COMMEN-CED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

ţ

A.

Λ	Page.
ACADEMY, Farmington, Land to be conveyed to,	133
ACCOUNTS, Secretary of State to cause to be printed,	150
Treasurer of Convention discharged of the balance	e
of his,	153
Pauper, allowed,	165
Military, allowed,	168
Sheriffs, allowed,	172
Coroners, allowed,	ib.
Printers, allowed,	173
Miscellaneous, allowed,	ib.
Aggregate of, allowed,	175
ACTS AND RESOLVES, manner of engrossing,	123
Promulgation and distribution of,	129
ADJUTANTS, accounts of, allowed,	169
AGENTS, Governor and Council, authorized to appoint one o	r
more for the perservation of Timber,	138
AGENT, for Quoddy Indians, authorized to purchase Land,	156
AIDS-DE-CAMP, to Major-Generals, accounts of, allowed,	168
To Brigadier-Generals, accounts of, allowed,	169
ALLOWANCE To John Neptune,	134
To Thomas Clark,	135
To Timothy Osgood,	136
To Moses Davis,	154
To Griffin & Tappan,	155
To Daniel Wilkins,	156
For Printing,	163
APPORTIONMENT of Representatives, Classification altered, 13	0 131
APPROPRIATION for purchasing Laws,	131
For building a bridge over Great works stream	n, 146
For carrying into effect the Treaty with the	e
Penobscot Indians,	150
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-

APPROPRIATION,	Message of Governor, in relation to,	151
	For purchasing land for Quoddy Indians,	156
	For payment of Engrossing Clerks,	162
	For Fuel,	163
	For Colors and Musical Instruments,	163
	For contingent expenses,	176
ARGUS, Eastern, de	signated as the public newspaper,	130
	unts for hauling, powder, &c. allowed,	171

В.

BANK, Kennebunk, choice of Directors of, made valid,	145	
BILLS, manner of engrossing,	123	
BOUNDARIES, Northern and Eastern, Senators and Representation	1-	
tives in Congress, requested to collect informatio	n	
respecting,	124	
BRIDGE over Great Works Stream, appropriation for building,	146	
BRIGADE INSPECTORS, accounts of, allowed,	169	
QUARTER-MASTERS, accounts of, allowed,	ib.	
BUCKNAM, NANCY, administrator, doings of, made valid,	143	

т. Камана (с. **С.** 1

CHANEY, JOHN, administrator of the estate of Thomas Dickman	
to convey land to,	137
CHAPLAINS to Senate and House of Rep. compensation to,	143
CHILD, JAMES L. appropriation in favor of, for purchasing laws,	131
CLAIMS on the United States, instructions to Senators and Repre-	
sentatives, relative to,	155
	135
CLERK of House of Representatives, compensation to,	138
CLERKS, engrossing, appropriation for payment of,	162
COLORS and Musical Instruments, appropriation for the purchase of,	163
COMMISSIONERS of Massachusetts and Maine, authorized to ap-	
point a person to lay out money appropriated to	
build a bridge over Great Works Stream,	146
COMMITTEE on the subject of the punishment of Convicts to be	
appointed,	135
On the subject of the Seat of Government to be ap-	
pointed,	162
COMPENSATION to the Board of Jurisprudence and their Sec-	
retary,	128
To Printers of Newspapers for publishing laws,	130
To Counsellors, Senators and Representatives,	138
To Secretary of Senate, and Clerk of House,	ib.
To Messengers, 138;	
To Isaiah Ingalls,	138
To Agents for the preservation of Timber,	ib.
To Chaplains,	143

ų,

i ,

ţ

è

繁

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, appropriation for the payment of,	176
CONVICTS, Committee to be appointed on the subject of,	135
CORONERS, accounts of, allowed,	172
COUNSELLORS, compensation to,	138
COURTS MARTIAL, expenses of, allowed,	168
COURT OF SESSIONS, special term, authorized to be held in Ox-	•
ford County,	124
CUMBERLAND COUNTY Tax,	155

D.

-

DAVIS, MOSES, allowance to,	154
DICKMAN, THOMAS, administrators of the estate of, authorized	
to convey real estate,	137

E.

ENGROSSING the Acts and Resolves, manner of,	123
Clerks, appropriation for the payment of,	162
EXECUTIONS made valid,	141

F.

FARMINGTON ACADEMY, Land to be conveyed to,	133
FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of,	163

G.

GOODWIN, REMEMBER, & WILLIAM G. WARREN, author-	
ized to convey real estate,	143
GRAY, JOHN authorized to convey real estate,	139
GREENE, CHARLES, authorized to convey real estate,	134
GREENE, Town of, doings made valid,	157
GREAT WORKS STREAM, appropriation for building a bridge	
over,	146
GRIFFIN & TAPPAN, allowance to,	155

H,

HALL, TIMOTHY, Jun. pension to,	128
HANCOCK COUNTY Tax,	155
HEBRON, town of, doings made valid,	132

I.

INDIANS, Allowance to Lieut. Gov. of Penobscot Tribe,	134
Message of Governor in relation to the Penobscot,	147
Appropriation for carrying into effect the treaty with ?	
the Penobscot,	150
Agent for Quoddy to purchase land.	156

INDICES to Journals of Senate and House to be made,	162
INGALLS, ISAIAH, compensation to,	138
ILSLEY, BENJAMIN & HOSEA, authorized to convey real estate,	
$\mathbf{J}_{\mathbf{r}}$	
TOTIENTALS of Senate and House Indians to be made to	162
JOURNALS of Senate and House, Indices to be made to, JURISPRUDENCE, Board of, compensation to,	128
(K .	
LT0	
KENNEBECK County Tax,	155
L.	
LANDS, Public, Report and Resolutions respecting,	126
Time extended for making certain roads through,	133
Message of the Governor in relation to,	147
Agent for Massachusetts, authorized to convey to Farmington	
Academy,	133
Agent for Quoddy Indians, authorized to purchase,	156
LAWS AND RESOLVES, manner of Engrossing,	129
Promulgation and distribution of,	123
LAWS, one set to be furnished Judge Story,	127
Appropriation for purchasing,	131
LEGISLATURE, compensation to the members of,	137
Place of meeting of the next,	161
LINCOLN COUNTY Tax,	155
LOAN of \$40,000, authorized,	141
М.	,
MARYLAND RESOLUTIONS, Report of Committee on,	125
initial initial and a second an	1.0

MARY LAND RESOLUTIONS, Report of Committee on,	125
MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR, at the meeting of the Legislature	,113
In relation to Weights and Meas-	
ures,	139
In relation to Military Stores,	142
In relation to Indians, Public	
Lands, &c.	147
In relation to the accounts of the	
Treasurer of the Covention,	151
In relation to appropriations,	ib.
MESSENGERS, compensation to, allowed, 138,	154
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, allowed,	173
MILITARY STORES, Message of the Governor, in relation to,	142
Governor and Council, authorized to procure	
from Massachusetts, &c.	ib.
MONROE, Polls deducted from the valuation of the town of,	129
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, appropriation for the purchase of,	163

134

 $\frac{136}{155}$

3

N.

NEPTUNE, JOHN, allowance to,

4

O,

OSGOOD, TIMOTHY, allowance to, OXFORD COUNTY Tax,

Ρ.

PAUPER accounts, allowed	165
PAY ROLL of House of Representatives	157
Senate	164
PENOBSCOT COUNTY Tax	155
PENSION to Oliver Perkins,	125
Timothy Hall, jun.	128
PERKINS, OLIVER, pention to	125
PHILLIPS, doings of the town of, made valid	136
POLLS, deduction from the valuation of the town of Monroe	129
PRINTERS of newspapers, compensation for publishing Laws	130
Accounts allowed	173
PRINTING, allowance for	163
PRISON, STATE, Committee appointed on the subject of	135

R.

REPORT OF COMMITTEE, on the Maryland Resolutions,	126
On the Pay Roll of the House of Rep-	
resentatives	161
REPRESENTATIVES, Classification for the choice of, altered, 130,	131
Compensation to,	138
Pay Roll of,	157
RESOLVES AND ACTS, manner of engrossing,	123
Promulgation and distribution of,	129
ROADS, time extended for making,	132

S.

SEAT OF GOVERNMENT, Committee on the subject to be ap-	
pointed,	162
SECRETARY OF STATE, Duty in relation to the engrossed Acts	
and Resolves,	123
To cause certain accounts to be	
printed,	151

12

SECRETARY OF SENATE, Compensation to,	138	
OF BOARD OF JURISPRUDENCE, compensation to	,128	
SENATE, Pay Roll of,	164	
SENATORS, Compensation to,	138	
SHERIFFS, accounts of, allowed,	172	
SHERIFF, AND OTHER OFFICERS, of Oxford County, authoriz-		
ed to commit criminals to		
gaol in York or Cumber-		
land county,	123	
SOMERSET COUNTY Tax,	155	
SOULE, JOHN AND WILLIAM, real estate to be conveyed to,	139	
STATE PRISON, Committee to be appointed on the subject of,	135	
STORY, HON. JOSEPH, to be furnished with a set of the Laws.	127	

 \mathbf{T}

TAX on the several counties,	155
TAPPAN & GRIFFIN, allowance	to, ib.
TIMBER, Agents to be appointed	for the preservation of, 138
TREASURER OF STATE, author	ized to suspend purchasing Weights
and N	Ieasures, 140
Authori	zed to procure a loan, 141
TREASURER OF CONVENTIO	N, Message of the Governor in re-
	lation to the account of, 151
	Discharged from balance, 153
TREATY WITH PENOBSCOT	INDIANS, appropriation for car-
and a state of the	rying into effect, 150
a second for a second	Governor and Council
and the second	authorized to carry

the same into effect, ib.

V.

VALUATION OF THE TOWN OF MONROE, Polls deducted, 129

W.

WARREN, WILLIAM G. and Remember Goodwin, authorized to
convey Real estate; 143
WASHINGTON COUNTY Tax, 155
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES; Message of Governor in relation to, 139
Treasurer authorized to suspend
purchasing, 140
WHITE, THOMAS R. and wife, the Administrators of the Estate of
Joseph and Hosea Ilsley to convey real es-
tate to, 145

· .	WHITE, TIMOTHY, the Administrators of the Estate of James	
* ß .	Goodwin, to convey real estate to,	144
MACh	WILKINS, JOHN, allowance to,	156
	WOLCOTT, TIMOTHY, discharged from Gaol,	124
	WYLLYE, JOHN, granted a new trial,	153
4	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

Y.

YORK COUNTY Tax,

e;

ų 40.

2

PPENDIX A

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS of 1821, PAUPER ACCOUNTS of 1821,

177 180

155